          E series
Installation manual
Battery powered Absolute Linear Encoder System
Complete with an Indicator and an external Magnet Sensor with 0.1 mm resolution
Features
• Measuring distances up to 8 meters possible
• Unique definition of the zero point
(no further referencing necessary)

9.2 External Magnet Sensor „AZS“: 14
10. INSTALLATION / DISPLAY UNIT 14
11. TYPE DESIGNATION 15
12. LIABILITY EXCLUSION / GUARANTEE 16
3
1. Introduction
The new linear „Absolute“ encoder and indicator unit AZ16 is based on the proven magnetic
measuring principle. According to its battery supply, no wirings are necessary and the systems
is able to operate as a complete stand alone unit. The max. possible measuring distance
amounts to 8 meters. By using the AUTO-POWER-OFF mode the max. service life span of the
battery amounts up to 3 years.
The external magnetic sensor is connected fix to the indicator by a drug chain suitable cable.
Further a version with an internal sensor and a guidance rail is available (AZ16I).
Characteristics of the AZ16E (external Sensor):
The system consists of
- an extensive programmable Display unit
- the external Magnet Sensor "AZS", which its cable length is available up to 20 meters
- an absolute coded Magnetic Tape with a max. measuring Length of 8 meters
The AZS sensor is contactlessly moved over the magnetic tape. It is resistant against abrasion,
dust, dirt and water (protection class IP 67).
The user must provide and guarantee for a suitable mechanical guiding system, to guide the
sensor and keep it along the whole movement in the correct distance (0... 1.5 mm) to the
magnetic tape. The sensor must be installed coplanar to the tape.
2.  Safety
Please note: Before first commissioning read this installation manual carefully and
observe absolutely the installation instructions. The measuring system is only dedi-
cated for recording lengths. The type label is intended for exact identification of the
measuring system. The label is situated on the indicator housing. It informs about
the exact type designation (see chapter 9), the delivery date and the production
number. When contacting the company ELGO Electric GmbH please use these
terms.
Attention!
The company ELGO Electric GmbH is not liable for possible damages to machines
and or to persons, which can result from defective material at the measuring sys-
tem and the following circuit. The machine manufacturer is responsible for taking
and realizing the necessary safety precautions.
4
3. Determination of the rail and tape length
Basically the following applies with an order of magnetic tape:
  Ordered length of tape = effective measuring distance + 100 mm
For further details see the  „Type designation“ at the end of the manual.
4. Display assignment
5. The AZ16E in operation
5.1 Initial operation
5.1.1 Detection of measuring direction
The Magnet Sensor „AZS“ and the magnetic tape are provided with a marker, in order to signal
the installation direction. The markings of sensor and tape must point to the same direction.
The counting direction (+/-) is reversible in parameter P01 (see chapter 5.4).
5.1.2  Referencing
Setting the zero-point: A new AZ16E unit shows always the absolute value of the magnetic
tape and should be calibrated to the zero point for one time. The reference value default setting

Ø 3.4 Ø 6 R4
15
11. Type designation
AZ16E- 000- 1- X
Type
SN- Number
Power supply (1.5 V)
Cable options
AZ16E: Indicator with external sensor
000 = standard
001 = first special version etc.
0 = fixed cable output
1 = plugable by RJ45 connector (standard)
03.0-
Options
1 = one internal size C battery (standard)
2 = two internal size AA batteries
3 = external battery case
Sensor cable lenght
(max. 20 m possible)
1-
AG = built on housing
Magnetic tape for AZ16E
Type: AB20-40-10-1-R-11 - Desired Length* please indicate in X.XX meters
*) Desired length = measuring length + 0.1 m
16
12. Liability exclusion / Guarantee
We have checked the contents of this instruction manual carefully, to the best of our knowledge and
belief for conformity with the described hardware and software. Nevertheless errors, mistakes or
deviations can not be excluded, therefore we do not guarantee complete conformity. Necessary cor-
rections are included in the subsequent editions.
We appreciate your ideas and improvement suggestions very much.
Reprint, duplication and translation, even in extracts, are only allowed with a written authorization
by the company ELGO Electric GmbH. Our objective is to improve our products constantly, therefore
we keep all rights reserved for any technical modifications without any notice.
ELGO Electric does not assume any liability for possible errors or mistakes.
The guarantee period is one calendar years from the date of delivery and includes the delivered unit
with all its components. ELGO Electric GmbH will at its option replace or repair without charge de-
fects at the unit or the included parts, verifiable caused by faulty manufacturing and/or material in
spite of proper handling and compliance to the instruction manual.
Damages verifiably not caused by ELGO-Electric GmbH and due to improper handling are excluded
from any guarantee e.g. by applying faulty voltage, diffusion of liquid into the interior of the engine,
using force, scratching the surface, chemical influences etc.!
Dok.-Nr. 799000026
AZ16E-000-E_37-08
Subject to change - © 2008
ELGO Electronic GmbH & Co. KG